

M. No. 270/24  
Ravi Chadha vs. Sahil Sapra  
CNR No. DLWT01-009511-2024

23.01.2025

Present: Applicant in person with Mr. D. D. Sharma, Advocate.  
None for respondent.

An order dated 19.12.2024 in CRL.L.P 90/2024, CRL.M.A. 5328/2024, CRL.M.A. 38406/2024 has been filed, in which, it is directed that the amount deposited by the respondent before Sessions Court be not released to the respondent.

Ld. Counsel for appellant submits that this direction is in respect of 10% of compensation directed to be deposited at the time of filing of the appeal before this Court. It is submitted that the surety amount in form of FDR furnished at the time of furnishing personal bond and surety bond u/s. 437A Cr.P.C. can be released by this Court to the respective sureties.

On perusal of the judicial files, I find that the said 10% of compensation amount had already been released vide order sheet dated 09.05.2022 in CA No. 15/2022. Therefore, let the parties clarify as to whether the order dated 19.12.2024 pertains to the FDRs furnished at the time of furnishing personal bond and surety bond u/s. 437A Cr.P.C. or not. Adjournment is accordingly sought. Request allowed.

As requested, the matter is adjourned for **02.06.2025**.

**(Vinod Kumar)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)**  
Delhi/23.01.2025